MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 360.

An Act regulating fishing in the streams in Salem and Strong in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, kill, or have in possession in any one day more than twenty-five fish in all taken in any of the streams lying wholly or partly in the towns of Freeman, Salem and Strong in the county of Franklin, and it shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any fish in any of these streams except on Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays of each week during open season, under a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and one dollar for each fish caught, taken or killed in violation of the provisions of this act.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Fishing regulated in Freeman, Salem and Strong.

-penalties.

Chapter 361.

An Act regulating the taking of black bass in waters lying wholly or partly in the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, kill or have in possession in any one day more than twenty-five pounds of black bass, in any of the waters lying wholly or partly in the regulate. towns of Eden, Mount Desert, Tremont, Hancock, Sullivan, Franklin, Eastbrook, Waltham, townships number seven, number ten, and number twenty-one in the county of Hancock.

Fishing for black bass in Hancock

Approved March 28, 1903,

Chapter 362.

An Act to permit the use of Purse Seines in Damariscotta River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The use of purse seines in Damariscotta river, for Use of the purpose of catching all fish except smelts and alewives, from purse seines restricted. the mouth of said river to a point known as the "Ledges," is hereby permitted and made legal from the first day of July to the first day of November, inclusive, in each year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.